Total equity 6 $ 1,526,046 $ 1,523,755 $ 1,525,873 $ 1,776,695 $ 1,768,814
Debt per balance sheet 6 $ 2,416,873 $ 2,416,287 $ 2,415,783 $ 2,176,174 $ 2,123,012
Debt to assets 31 57.1% 56.9% 57.0% 51.2% 50.8%
Net income to interest expense ratio 31 1.6x 1.7x N/A 1.9x 4.9x
Debt to net income ratio 31 17.9x 17.3x N/A 17.2x 6.6x

Non-GAAP
Payout ratios:

Diluted FFO N/A 46.8% 45.7% 47.3% 47.5% 47.9%
Diluted FFO - as adjusted for comparability N/A 46.7% 45.6% 47.3% 47.3% 47.9%
Diluted AFFO N/A 56.8% 59.7% 50.6% 70.5% 83.9%

Capitalization and debt ratios:
Total Market Capitalization 28 $ 5,218,681 $ 5,377,815 $ 5,172,058 $ 4,914,516 $ 4,856,761
Total Equity Market Capitalization 28 $ 2,774,450 $ 2,932,815 $ 2,726,295 $ 2,717,000 $ 2,711,499
Net debt 36 $ 2,372,747 $ 2,328,941 $ 2,293,005 $ 2,234,633 $ 2,181,408
Net debt to adjusted book 31 40.9% 40.6% 40.5% 38.4% 38.1%
Adjusted EBITDA fixed charge coverage ratio 31 4.5x 4.4x 4.6x 4.9x 5.0x
Net debt to in-place adj. EBITDA ratio 31 6.1x 6.1x 6.2x 6.3x 6.2x
Net debt adjusted for fully-leased development to in-place adj.

EBITDA ratio 31 6.0x 6.0x 5.9x 5.7x 5.8x

4

COPT Defense Properties
Selected Portfolio Data (1)

 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23 3/31/23
# of Properties

Total Portfolio 201 198 196 194 194
Consolidated Portfolio 177 174 172 170 170
Defense/IT Portfolio 193 190 188 186 186
Same Property 189 189 189 189 189

% Occupied
Total Portfolio 93.6 % 94.2 % 94.1 % 93.4 % 92.8 %
Consolidated Portfolio 92.2 % 92.9 % 92.7 % 91.9 % 91.2 %
Defense/IT Portfolio 95.6 % 96.2 % 95.9 % 95.3 % 94.4 %
Same Property 93.5 % 93.8 % 93.8 % 93.3 % 92.6 %

% Leased
Total Portfolio 94.9 % 95.3 % 95.1 % 94.9 % 95.0 %
Consolidated Portfolio 93.8 % 94.3 % 94.0 % 93.7 % 93.9 %
Defense/IT Portfolio 96.8 % 97.2 % 97.0 % 96.8 % 96.7 %
Same Property 95.0 % 95.1 % 94.9 % 94.7 % 94.9 %

Square Feet (in thousands)
Total Portfolio 24,137 23,859 23,479 23,035 23,020
Consolidated Portfolio 19,841 19,563 19,184 18,740 18,725
Defense/IT Portfolio 21,993 21,719 21,339 20,895 20,878
Same Property 22,227 22,227 22,227 22,227 22,227

(1) Except for the Consolidated Portfolio, includes properties owned through unconsolidated real estate joint ventures (see page 33).

5

COPT Defense Properties
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23 3/31/23
Assets
Properties, net:

Operating properties, net $ 3,272,452 $ 3,246,806 $ 3,148,434 $ 3,272,670 $ 3,272,873
Development and redevelopment in progress, including land (1) 76,931 82,972 141,854 206,130 151,910
Land held (1) 168,495 173,900 177,909 193,435 189,292

Total properties, net 3,517,878 3,503,678 3,468,197 3,672,235 3,614,075
Property - operating right-of-use assets 40,368 41,296 40,487 41,652 42,808
Cash and cash equivalents 123,144 167,820 204,238 14,273 15,199
Investment in unconsolidated real estate joint ventures 40,597 41,052 41,495 41,928 42,279
Accounts receivable, net 50,088 48,946 40,211 47,363 46,149
Deferred rent receivable 153,788 149,237 142,041 136,382 130,153
Lease incentives, net 61,150 61,331 60,506 59,541 49,679
Deferred leasing costs, net 70,902 70,057 68,033 69,218 68,930
Investing receivables, net 82,523 81,512 87,535 86,708 85,499
Prepaid expenses and other assets, net 92,457 82,037 86,514 77,046 83,221

Total assets $ 4,232,895 $ 4,246,966 $ 4,239,257 $ 4,246,346 $ 4,177,992

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities:

Debt $ 2,416,873 $ 2,416,287 $ 2,415,783 $ 2,176,174 $ 2,123,012
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 111,981 133,315 135,605 135,784 128,509
Rents received in advance and security deposits 37,557 35,409 32,063 32,021 34,653
Dividends and distributions payable 33,906 32,644 32,645 32,636 32,630
Deferred revenue associated with operating leases 34,019 29,049 24,590 9,199 9,022
Property - operating lease liabilities 33,141 33,931 32,940 33,923 34,896
Other liabilities 16,406 18,996 17,936 27,699 21,008

Total liabilities 2,683,883 2,699,631 2,691,562 2,447,436 2,383,730
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 22,966 23,580 21,822 22,215 25,448
Equity:
COPT Defense’s shareholders’ equity:

Common shares 1,126 1,126 1,125 1,125 1,125
Additional paid-in capital 2,487,468 2,489,989 2,489,717 2,486,996 2,484,501
Cumulative distributions in excess of net income (1,009,964) (1,009,318) (1,010,885) (762,617) (760,820)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,849 2,115 6,094 5,224 1,353

Total COPT Defense’s shareholders’ equity 1,482,479 1,483,912 1,486,051 1,730,728 1,726,159
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries:

Common units in the Operating Partnership 29,214 25,502 25,337 29,563 29,268
Other consolidated entities 14,353 14,341 14,485 16,404 13,387

Total noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 43,567 39,843 39,822 45,967 42,655
Total equity 1,526,046 1,523,755 1,525,873 1,776,695 1,768,814
Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity $ 4,232,895 $ 4,246,966 $ 4,239,257 $ 4,246,346 $ 4,177,992

(1) Refer to pages 25 and 27 for detail.

6

COPT Defense Properties
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended
 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23 3/31/23
Revenues

Lease revenue $ 165,433 $ 160,337 $ 155,268 $ 153,682 $ 150,560
Other property revenue 1,230 1,225 1,339 1,271 1,121
Construction contract and other service revenues 26,603 18,167 11,949 14,243 15,820

Total revenues 193,266 179,729 168,556 169,196 167,501
Operating expenses

Property operating expenses 66,746 64,577 61,788 61,600 59,420
Depreciation and amortization associated with real estate operations 38,351 36,735 37,620 37,600 36,995
Construction contract and other service expenses 26,007 17,167 11,493 13,555 15,201
Impairment losses — — 252,797 — —
General and administrative expenses 8,378 8,240 7,582 7,287 7,996
Leasing expenses 2,187 2,308 2,280 2,345 1,999
Business development expenses and land carry costs 1,182 797 714 726 495

Total operating expenses 142,851 129,824 374,274 123,113 122,106
Interest expense (20,767) (20,383) (17,798) (16,519) (16,442)
Interest and other income, net 4,122 5,659 2,529 2,143 2,256
Gain on sales of real estate — — — 14 49,378
Income (loss) before equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated

entities and income taxes 33,770 35,181 (220,987) 31,721 80,587
Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated entities 69 (240) (68) 111 (64)
Income tax expense (168) (121) (152) (190) (125)
Net income (loss) 33,671 34,820 (221,207) 31,642 80,398
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests:

Common units in the Operating Partnership (608) (576) 3,691 (516) (1,293)
Other consolidated entities (454) (592) 1,329 (839) (326)

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 32,609 $ 33,652 $ (216,187) $ 30,287 $ 78,779
Amount allocable to share-based compensation awards (129) (100) (992) (98) (248)
Redeemable noncontrolling interests — — — (51) (64)
Numerator for diluted EPS $ 32,480 $ 33,552 $ (217,179) $ 30,138 $ 78,467

7

COPT Defense Properties
Funds from Operations

(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended
 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23 3/31/23

Net income (loss) $ 33,671 $ 34,820 $ (221,207) $ 31,642 $ 80,398
Real estate-related depreciation and amortization 38,351 36,735 37,620 37,600 36,995
Impairment losses on real estate — — 252,797 — —
Gain on sales of real estate — — — (14) (49,378)
Depreciation and amortization on unconsolidated real estate JVs (1) 777 805 806 805 801

FFO - per Nareit (2) 72,799 72,360 70,016 70,033 68,816
FFO allocable to other noncontrolling interests (3) (836) (972) (1,059) (1,239) (708)
Basic FFO allocable to share-based compensation awards (587) (513) (481) (480) (466)

Basic FFO available to common share and common unit holders (2) 71,376 70,875 68,476 68,314 67,642
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 469 — — (28) (30)